# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 66

#### Chapter 64.

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of "Bibliography of Maine Imprints."

"Bibliography of Maine Imprints"; appropriation for. Resolved: That the state librarian be authorized to purchase copies of "Bibliography of Maine Imprints" at a price not to exceed that paid to dealers, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian, and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of five hundred dollars.

Approved April 2, 1931.

#### Chapter 65.

RESOLVE, to Preserve the Early Vital Records of the City of Westbrook.

Westbrook vital records; appropriation for. Resolved: That the state librarian is hereby authorized to purchase two hundred fifty copies of the early vital records of the city of Westbrook at two dollars and fifty cents per copy, the same to be distributed according to the provisions of section ten of chapter four of the revised statutes. Six hundred twenty-five dollars is hereby appropriated to pay for the same.

Approved April 2, 1931.

### Chapter 66.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money to Pay the Claim of Parker W. Lovett Estate Against the State of Maine.

Estate of Parker W. Lovett, compensated for claim against the state. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of one thousand four hundred fifty dollars, to be paid to the estate of Parker W. Lovett, of Carmel, as a full and final settlement of all claims against the state of Maine, for destruction by fire to buildings and personal property caused by Maurice Wilcox, a state ward.

Approved April 2, 1931.